$1,000.00 because I accept that there ought to have been better cooperation with the 

1 [2005] 1 ERNZ 808.

Authority’s call for evidence and the additional attendances required involved increased 

costs of representation.  

The result

[10] Accordingly, I order SP Blinds Limited to pay to Craig Hogan the sum of 

$5,500.00 (Five thousand and five hundred dollars).

Leon Robinson
Member of the Employment Relations Authority